

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

KENNETH MCLAUGHLIN and JOSHUA
WOOD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

City of LOWELL,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-10270-DPW

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. The City’s Summary Judgment Motion Relies Principally On Disputed Facts | 2 |
| II. The Panhandling Ordinance Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny | 4 |
| III. The City Is Not Entitled To Summary Judgment On The Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim. | 8 |
| A. If Strict Scrutiny Applies, Plaintiffs, Not The City, Are Entitled To Summary Judgment. | 8 |
| 1. The Downtown Panhandling Ban Is Not Supported By A Compelling Interest..... | 9 |
| 2. The City Never Argues That Either Ban Is The “Least Restrictive Means” Of Achieving The City’s Interests. | 11 |
| B. The City Has Not Established That The Panhandling Ordinance Is Narrowly Tailored To The City’s Asserted Interests..... | 11 |
| 1. The City Has Not Established That The Downtown Panhandling Ban Is Narrowly Tailored To Its Asserted Interest In Tourism and Business..... | 12 |
| 2. The City Has Not Established That The Aggressive Panhandling Ban Is Narrowly Tailored To Its Asserted Interest In Public Safety..... | 13 |
| IV. The City Is Not Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claim..... | 16 |
| V. The City Is Not Entitled To Summary Judgment On Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim. | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004) | 10 |
| <i>Centro De La Comunidad Hispana De Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , No. 10-cv-2262, 2015 WL 5178147 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2015) | 5, 17 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... | 18 |
| <i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... | 16 |
| <i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... | 4, 6, 7, 9 |
| <i>Cutting v. City of Portland</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 14-1421 (1st Cir. Sept. 11, 2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Desertrain v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 754 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2014) | 16 |
| <i>Fajardo Shopping Ctr., S.E. v. Sun Alliance Ins. Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 167 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 2 |
| <i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Islip v. Caviglia</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 544 (N.Y. 1989) | 9 |
| <i>Kincaid v. City of Fresno</i> , No. 06-cv-1445, 2008 WL 2038390 (E.D. Cal. May 12, 2008)..... | 18 |

Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.,
535 U.S. 425 (2002).....6, 7, 8

McCuin v. Secretary of Health and Human Services,
817 F.2d 161 (1st Cir. 1987).....18

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)..... *passim*

Norton v. City of Springfield,
__ F.App’x __, 2015 WL 4714073 (7th Cir. Aug. 7, 2015).....5, 13

Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns,
782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015)5

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... *passim*

Reynolds v. Middleton,
779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)11

Speet v. Schuette,
889 F.Supp.2d 969 (W.D. Mich. 2012)9

Thayer v. City of Worcester,
135 S. Ct. 2887 (2015).....5

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....10

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....16, 18

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....16

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....8

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....5, 6, 15

Young v. American Mini Theaters, Inc.,
427 U.S. 50 (1976).....6
